

TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND TRUST AGREEMENT

Dated as of [•], 2021

*Pursuant to the Debtors' Eighth Amended Joint Chapter 11
Plan of Reorganization Dated August 23, 2021*

TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND TRUST

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARTICLE 1 AGREEMENT OF TRUST	2
Section 1.1 Creation and Name.....	2
Section 1.2 Purposes	3
Section 1.3 Transfer of Assets	4
Section 1.4 Acceptance of Assets.....	4
Section 1.5 Tribe Beneficiaries.....	5
Section 1.6 Jurisdiction.....	5
ARTICLE 2 POWERS AND TRUST ADMINISTRATION.....	5
Section 2.1 Powers.....	5
Section 2.2 General Administration.....	8
Section 2.3 Accounting.....	8
Section 2.4 Financial Reporting.....	8
Section 2.5 Tribal Opioid Abatement Reporting	9
Section 2.6 Beneficiary Reporting.....	9
Section 2.7 Limitation of the Trustees’ Authority	9
ARTICLE 3 ACCOUNTS, INVESTMENTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES	10
Section 3.1 Accounts.....	10
Section 3.2 Investment Guidelines.....	10
Section 3.3 Payment of TAFT Operating Expenses	10
ARTICLE 4 ABATEMENT DISTRIBUTIONS.....	10
Section 4.1 Abatement Distributions	10
Section 4.2 Manner of Payment of Abatement Distributions.....	11
Section 4.3 Delivery of Abatement Distributions.....	11
ARTICLE 5 TRUSTEES AND DELAWARE TRUSTEE.....	12
Section 5.1 Number of Trustees; Managing Trustee	12
Section 5.2 Term of Service, Successor Trustees.....	12
Section 5.3 Trustee Meetings.....	14
Section 5.4 Compensation and Expenses of Trustees.....	15
Section 5.5 Trustees’ Independence.....	15
Section 5.6 Standard of Care; Exculpation.....	15
Section 5.7 Protective Provisions.....	16
Section 5.8 Indemnification.....	17

Section 5.9 Bond18
Section 5.10 Delaware Trustee.18
Section 5.11 Meeting Minutes; Rights of Inspection.....20
Section 5.12 Trust Protector.....20

ARTICLE 6 GENERAL PROVISIONS.....22

Section 6.1 Irrevocability22
Section 6.2 Term; Termination.22
Section 6.3 Taxes.22
Section 6.4 Modification.....23
Section 6.5 Communications24
Section 6.6 Severability24
Section 6.7 Notices.24
Section 6.8 Successors and Assigns.....25
Section 6.9 Limitation on Transferability; Tribe Beneficiaries’ Interests25
Section 6.10 Exemption from Registration.....25
Section 6.11 Entire Agreement; No Waiver26
Section 6.12 Headings.....26
Section 6.13 Governing Law.....26
Section 6.14 Dispute Resolution.....26
Section 6.15 Sovereign Immunity.....27
Section 6.16 Effectiveness27
Section 6.17 Counterpart Signatures.....27

EXHIBIT 1 TAFT ASSETS.....2

**EXHIBIT 2 FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF TRUST OF THE TRIBAL
ABATEMENT FUND TRUST3**

EXHIBIT 3 INVESTMENT GUIDELINES4

EXHIBIT 4 TRIBE TRUST DISTRIBUTION PROCEDURES5

**TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND
TRUST AGREEMENT**

This Tribal Abatement Fund Trust Agreement (together with all Exhibits hereto, this “**Trust Agreement**”), dated as of [], 2021 and effective as of the Effective Date, implements certain of the terms of the *Debtors’ Eighth Amended Joint Chapter 11 Plan of Reorganization of Purdue Pharma L.P. and its Affiliated Debtors*, dated August 23, 2021 (as may be further modified, amended, or supplemented from time to time, and together with all exhibits and schedules thereto, the “**Plan**”),¹ confirmed by an order entered on [•], 2021 [Docket No. ____] (the “**Confirmation Order**”) by the United States Bankruptcy Court for the Southern District of New York (the “**Bankruptcy Court**”) in the Chapter 11 Cases of Purdue Pharma L.P. and its affiliated Debtors² (each a “**Debtor**” and collectively, the “**Debtors**,” or the “**Settlors**”), jointly administered under Case No. 19-23649 (RDD) and is entered into by the Settlers, the trustees of the Tribal Abatement Fund Trust who are further identified on the signature pages hereto (together with any successor trustee serving in such capacity, the “**Trustees**”), the Delaware Trustee (together with any successor serving in such capacity, the “**Delaware Trustee**”), and the Trust Protector, the individual who is further identified on the signature pages hereto (together with any successor serving in such capacity, the “**Trust Protector**”).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, the Debtors have reorganized under the provisions of Chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.

WHEREAS, the Confirmation Order has been entered by the Bankruptcy Court and is in full force and effect.

WHEREAS, the Plan provides, inter alia, for the establishment of the “**Tribe Trust**,” consisting of one or more trusts, limited liability companies, or other Persons to be established in accordance with Section 5.7 of the Plan;

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, this Tribal Abatement Fund Trust (“**TAFT**”) shall be established as a trust of the Tribe Trust to (i) assume all liability for the Tribe Channeled Claims, (ii) hold the MDT Tribe Interest, (iii) receive and distribute the TopCo Interest to the Holders of Tribe Channeled Claims (and the Holders of Tribe Channeled Claims shall contribute such TopCo Interest to Tribal Opioid Abatement Fund, LLC (“**Tribe Opioid**”

¹ Capitalized terms used but not herein defined shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Plan or the Confirmation Order, as applicable.

² The Debtors in these cases are as follows: Purdue Pharma L.P.; Purdue Pharma Inc.; Purdue Transdermal Technologies L.P.; Purdue Pharma Manufacturing L.P.; Purdue Pharmaceuticals L.P.; Imbrium Therapeutics L.P.; Adlon Therapeutics L.P.; Greenfield BioVentures L.P.; Seven Seas Hill Corp; Ophir Green Corp.; Purdue Pharma of Puerto Rico; Avrio Health L.P.; Purdue Pharmaceutical Products L.P.; Purdue Neuroscience Company; Nayatt Cove Lifescience Inc.; Button Land L.P.; Rhodes Associates L.P.; Paul Land Inc.; Quidnick Land L.P.; Rhodes Pharmaceuticals L.P.; Rhodes Technologies; UDF L.P.; SVC Pharma L.P.; and SVC Pharma Inc.

LLC”)),³ (iv) collect the Initial Tribe Trust Distribution and the other Public Creditor Trust Distributions received in accordance with the Public Entity Settlements, (v) administer Tribe Channeled Claims and (vi) make Abatement Distributions to Authorized Recipients for Authorized Abatement Purposes, in each case in accordance with the Tribe TDP and (vii) carry out such other matters as are set forth in the Tribe Trust Documents.⁴

WHEREAS, the Plan and the Master TDP provide that on the Effective Date, any and all liability of the Debtors and the other Protected Parties for any and all Tribe Channeled Claims shall automatically, and without further act, deed or court order, be channeled to and assumed by the Master Disbursement Trust solely for the purpose of effectuating the Master TDP, and further provided that immediately after, any and all Tribe Channeled Claims shall automatically, and without further act, deed or court order, be channeled exclusively to and assumed by the Tribe Trust.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, TAFT, for the Tribe Trust shall (i) hold, manage and invest all funds and other Assets received by TAFT from the Master Disbursement Trust; (ii) hold and maintain the TAFT Operating Reserve, as defined herein; and (iii) administer, process, resolve and liquidate all Tribe Channeled Claims in accordance with the Tribe TDP.

WHEREAS, the Plan and Confirmation Order provide that, on the Effective Date and continuing thereafter until fully funded by the Debtors or otherwise in accordance with the Plan, (i) the TAFT Assets (as defined in Section 1.3), as described in **Exhibit 1**, shall be transferred to and vested in TAFT free and clear of all Claims, Liens or other recourse or encumbrances, and shall not be subject to disgorgement or recoupment by any Person and (ii) TAFT shall distribute its TopCo Interest to the Tribe Beneficiaries and the Tribe Beneficiaries shall contribute such TopCo Interest to Tribe Opioid LLC.

WHEREAS, all rights of the Holders of Tribe Channeled Claims arising under this Trust Agreement and the Tribe TDP shall vest upon the Effective Date.

WHEREAS, the Bankruptcy Court has determined that TAFT and the Plan satisfy all the prerequisites for issuance of an injunction pursuant to section 105(a) of the Bankruptcy Code with respect to any and all Tribe Channeled Claims, and such injunction (the “**Channeling Injunction**”) shall be fully effective and enforceable as provided in the Plan.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby agreed as follows:

ARTICLE 1
AGREEMENT OF TRUST

Section 1.1 Creation and Name. The Debtors as Settlers hereby create a trust known as the “Tribal Abatement Fund Trust” or “TAFT,” which is provided for and referred to in the

³ An affiliated entity, Tribal Opioid Abatement Fund, LLC, has been concurrently formed and is governed by the Tribal Opioid Abatement Fund Limited Liability Company Agreement.

⁴ The Authorized Recipients shall mean the Tribe Beneficiaries, as defined herein.

Plan. The Trustees may transact the business and affairs of TAFT in the name of TAFT. It is the intention of the parties hereto that TAFT created hereby constitutes a statutory trust under Chapter 38 of title 12 of the Delaware Code, 12 Del. C. Section 3801 *et seq.* (the “**Act**”) and that the Confirmation Order, the Plan and this Trust Agreement (collectively, the “**Trust Documents**”) constitute the governing instruments of TAFT. The Trustees and the Delaware Trustee are hereby authorized and directed to execute and file a Certificate of Trust with the Delaware Secretary of State in the form attached hereto as **Exhibit 2**.

Section 1.2 Purposes. The purposes of TAFT are, among other things, to:

- (a) assume all liability for the Tribe Channeled Claims;
- (b) receive and hold the MDT Tribe Interest;
- (c) receive and distribute the TopCo Tribe Interest to the Tribe Beneficiaries;
- (d) collect the Initial Tribe Trust Distribution and the other Public Creditor Trust Distributions received in accordance with the Public Entity Settlements;
- (e) administer, process, resolve and liquidate Tribe Channeled Claims;
- (f) qualify at all times as a Qualified Settlement Fund within the meaning of the QSF Regulations (as defined herein);
- (g) make Abatement Distributions to Tribe Beneficiaries for Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses, in each case in accordance with the Tribe TDP;
- (h) hold, manage, protect and monetize the Trust Assets in accordance with the terms of the Trust Documents, for the benefit of the Tribe Beneficiaries as defined herein;
- (i) engage in any lawful act or activity, including without limitation, to enter into leasing, financing or other agreements with third parties, that is consistent with, necessary or incidental to the Trust Documents;
- (j) to engage in any lawful activity necessary or incidental to the foregoing in accordance with the Plan and the Confirmation Order; and
- (k) use the TAFT Assets to:
 - (i) make Abatement Distributions to Tribe Beneficiaries in accordance with this Trust Agreement and the Tribe TDP;
 - (ii) hold and maintain reserves to pay the fees and expenses incurred with administering TAFT (including the Tribe TDP) and managing the Assets (together, the “**TAFT Operating Expenses**”) of TAFT (such reserves, the “**TAFT Operating Reserve**”), which shall be (a) funded with Cash and cash equivalents held by TAFT in accordance with the Tribe Documents, the Plan and the Confirmation

Order and (b) held by TAFT in a segregated account and administered by the Trustees;

- (iii) pay the TAFT Operating Expenses from the TAFT Operating Reserve; and
- (iv) replenish periodically, until the dissolution of TAFT, the TAFT Operating Reserve from Cash held or received by TAFT to the extent deemed necessary by the Trustees to satisfy and pay estimated future TAFT Operating Expenses in accordance with the Governing Documents.

Section 1.3 Transfer of Assets. Pursuant to the Plan and the Restructuring Steps Memorandum, TAFT shall receive (i) the Initial Tribe Trust Distribution, (ii) the TopCo Tribe Interest (which shall be distributed to the Tribe Beneficiaries in accordance with the Restructuring Steps Memorandum), and (iii) the MDT Tribe Interest in accordance with Sections 4.5(a) of the Plan (the “**TAFT Assets**” and together with any income or gain earned thereon and proceeds derived therefrom, collectively, the “**Trust Assets**”). The TAFT Assets shall be transferred free and clear of any all Claims, Liens or other recourse or encumbrances, and shall not be subject to attachment, disgorgement or recoupment by any Person. The Debtors shall be authorized pursuant to the Plan to execute and deliver such documents to TAFT as the Trustees reasonably request to transfer and assign any assets comprising all or a portion of the TAFT Assets to TAFT.

Section 1.4 Acceptance of Assets.

(a) In furtherance of the purposes of TAFT, the Trustees, on behalf of TAFT, hereby expressly accept the transfer to TAFT of the TAFT Assets and any other transfers contemplated by the Plan and the Master TDP and subject to the terms of the Trust Documents. TAFT shall succeed to all of the Debtors’ respective right, title, and interest, including all legal privileges, in the TAFT Assets and neither the Debtors nor any other person or entity transferring such TAFT Assets will have any further equitable or legal interest in, or with respect to, the Trust Assets, including the TAFT Assets or TAFT.

(b) In furtherance of the purposes of TAFT, TAFT expressly assumes all liabilities and responsibility for all Tribe Channeled Claims (except as set forth in the Plan) subject to the TAFT Documents, and none of the Debtors, the Protected Parties, or the Master Disbursement Trust shall have any further financial or other responsibility or liability therefor. Except as otherwise provided in this Trust Agreement, the Tribe TDP, the Plan, or the Master TDP, TAFT shall have and retain any and all defenses, cross-claims, offsets, and recoupments regarding the Tribe Channeled Claims, as well as any and all rights of indemnification, contribution, subrogation, and similar rights, that the Debtors, the Released Parties, and the Shareholder Released Parties, as applicable, have or would have had under applicable law; provided that no such claims, defenses or rights may be used to seek any affirmative monetary recovery from any party. For the avoidance of doubt, all Class 5 Tribe Claims asserted against Debtors in the Chapter 11 Cases shall be resolved exclusively in accordance with the Tribe TDP.

(c) Nothing in this Trust Agreement shall be construed in any way to limit (i) the scope, enforceability, or effectiveness of the Channeling Injunction, or (ii) subject to the provisions of Section 1.4(b) herein, TAFT's assumption of all liability for Tribe Channeled Claims.

(d) In this Trust Agreement and the Tribe TDP, the words "must," "will," and "shall" are intended to have the same mandatory force and effect, while the word "may" is intended to be permissive rather than mandatory.

Section 1.5 Tribe Beneficiaries.

(a) The beneficial owners (within the meaning of the Act) of TAFT are the holders of Tribe Channeled Claims identified on **Schedule C** of the **Tribe TDP** hereto (each a "**Tribe Beneficiary**" and collectively, the "**Tribe Beneficiaries**").

(b) The Tribe Beneficiaries shall have only such rights with respect to TAFT and its assets as are set forth in the Tribe TDP and no greater or other rights, including upon dissolution, liquidation or winding up of TAFT, shall be deemed to apply to such Tribe Beneficiaries. The Tribe Beneficiaries are enjoined from asserting against any Debtor or other Protected Party any Channeled Claim, and may not proceed in any manner against any Debtor or other Protected Party on account of any Channeled Claim in any forum whatsoever, including any state, federal or non-U.S. court or administrative or arbitral forum, and are required to pursue Tribe Channeled Claims exclusively against the Tribe Trust, solely as and to the extent provided in the Tribe TDP.

(c) The Tribe Beneficiaries shall be subject to the terms of this Trust Agreement, including without limitation, Article 4 and the terms of the Tribe TDP.

Section 1.6 Jurisdiction. The Bankruptcy Court shall have continuing jurisdiction over TAFT; provided, however, the courts of the State of Delaware, including any federal court located therein, shall also have jurisdiction over TAFT; provided further, that notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustees shall have power and authority to bring any action in any court of competent jurisdiction (including the Bankruptcy Court) to prosecute any Causes of Action held by TAFT.

ARTICLE 2 **POWERS AND TRUST ADMINISTRATION**

Section 2.1 Powers.

(a) The Trustees are and shall act as fiduciaries to TAFT in accordance with the provisions of this Trust Agreement. The Trustees shall, at all times, administer TAFT in accordance with the purposes set forth in Section 1.2 above. Subject to the limitations set forth in the Trust Documents, the Trustees shall have the power to take any and all actions that in the judgment of the Trustees are necessary or proper to fulfill the purposes of TAFT, including, without limitation, each power expressly granted in this Section 2.1, any power reasonably incidental thereto and any trust power now or hereafter permitted under the laws of the State of Delaware. In the event of any ambiguity or conflict between the terms of this Trust Agreement or the Tribe TDP, the Tribe TDP shall control. In the event of a conflict between the terms or provisions of the Plan, this Trust Agreement, or any other Trust Document, the terms of the Plan

shall control. For the avoidance of doubt, this Trust Agreement shall be construed and implemented in accordance with the Plan, regardless of whether any provision herein explicitly references the Plan.

(b) Except as required by applicable law or the Trust Documents, the Trustees need not obtain the order or approval of any court in the exercise of any power or discretion conferred hereunder.

(c) Without limiting the generality of Section 2.1(a) above, and except as limited in the Trust Documents and by applicable law, the Trustees shall have the power to:

- (i) receive and hold the Trust Assets and exercise all rights with respect thereto;
- (ii) invest the monies and other Trust Assets held from time to time by TAFT, subject to the limitations set forth in Section 3.2 below;
- (iii) sell, transfer or exchange any or all of the Trust Assets at such prices and upon such terms as the Trustees may determine, consistent with the other terms of the Trust Documents;
- (iv) enter into leasing, financing or other agreements with third parties as deemed by the Trustees in their discretion to be useful in carrying out the purposes of TAFT;
- (v) determine and pay liabilities of TAFT and the TAFT Operating Expenses;
- (vi) establish accounts and reasonable reserves within TAFT, as deemed by the Trustees in their discretion to be necessary, prudent or useful in administering TAFT;
- (vii) bring any action in any court of competent jurisdiction, including the Bankruptcy Court;
- (viii) initiate, prosecute, defend and resolve all legal actions and other proceedings related to any Asset, liability or responsibility of TAFT. Such legal actions and other proceedings shall be limited solely to those required for purposes of reconciling, administering or defending against the Tribe Channeled Claims channeled to TAFT and for enforcing the rights of TAFT under the Plan and the Plan Documents;
- (ix) supervise and administer TAFT in accordance with the Trust Documents, including without limitation monitor the Abatement Distribution recipients' compliance with the Tribe TDP requirements for Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses and Approved Administrative Expenses;
- (x) appoint such officers and retain such employees, consultants, advisors, attorneys, independent contractors, experts and agents and engage in such

legal, financial, administrative, accounting, investment, auditing and alternative dispute resolution services and activities as TAFT requires, and delegate to such persons such powers and authorities as the fiduciary duties of the Trustees permit and as the Trustees, in their discretion, deem advisable or necessary in order to carry out the terms of this Trust Agreement;

- (xi) pay reasonable compensation and expenses to any of TAFT's employees, consultants, advisors, independent contractors, experts and agents for legal, financial, administrative, accounting, investment, auditing and alternative dispute resolution services and activities as TAFT requires;
- (xii) compensate the Trustees, Delaware Trustee, the Trust Protector, and their employees, consultants, advisors, independent contractors, experts and agents, and reimburse the Trustees, the Delaware Trustee and the Trust Protector for all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by such persons in connection with the performance of their duties hereunder;
- (xiii) execute and deliver such instruments as the Trustees consider advisable or necessary in administering TAFT;
- (xiv) enter into such other arrangements with third parties as are deemed by the Trustees to be advisable or necessary in carrying out the purposes of TAFT; provided that such arrangements do not conflict with any other provision of this Trust Agreement;
- (xv) in accordance with Section 5.8 below, defend, indemnify and hold harmless (and purchase insurance indemnifying) the Trust Indemnified Parties (as defined in Section 5.6(a) below) to the maximum extent permitted by law;
- (xvi) delegate any or all of the authority herein conferred with respect to the investment of all or any portion of the Trust Assets to any one or more reputable institutional investment advisors or investment managers without liability for any action taken or omission made because of any such delegation, except as provided in Section 5.6 below; provided that such investment advisors and investment managers shall be in compliance with the Investment Guidelines (as defined in Section 3.2) at all times;
- (xvii) make, join, pursue (by litigation or otherwise), abandon, collect, compromise or settle, or otherwise resolve, in the name of TAFT or the Tribe Trust any claim, right, action or cause of action of the Tribe Trust, before any court of competent jurisdiction and without approval of the Bankruptcy Court;
- (xviii) contract for the establishment and continuing maintenance of (a) a secure method of internet-based communications for TAFT and the Tribe Beneficiaries as described in Section 6.5 herein (the

“**Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal**”) and (b) a public-facing website to publish all information required to be published under the Trust Documents (the “**Tribal Opioid Abatement Website**”); and

(xix) exercise any and all rights of the Trustees, and take any and all actions as are permitted, in accordance with and subject to the terms of this Trust Agreement and the Plan.

(d) The Trustees shall not have the power to cause TAFT to guarantee any debt of other Persons.

(e) Except as otherwise set forth in the Trust Documents, and subject to retention of jurisdiction by the Bankruptcy Court as provided in the Plan, but without prior or further authorization, the Trustees may control and exercise authority over the Trust Assets and over the protection, conservation and disposition thereof. No person dealing with TAFT shall be obligated to inquire into the authority of the Trustees in connection with the protection, conservation or disposition of the Trust Assets.

Section 2.2 General Administration. The Trustees shall act in accordance with the Trust Documents. TAFT’s principal office is located at [_____]. The Trustees may change the location of the principal office and may establish other offices at other locations. The Trustees shall provide notice to the Tribe Beneficiaries upon establishment of any office by posting such information in the Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal (or by other means approved by the Trustees).

Section 2.3 Accounting. The fiscal year of TAFT shall begin on January 1 and shall end on December 31 of each calendar year. The Trustees shall maintain the books and records relating to the Trust Assets and income and the payment of expenses of and liabilities against TAFT. The detail of these books and records and the duration of time during which the Trustees shall keep such books and records shall be such as to allow the Trustees to make a full and accurate accounting of all Trust Assets, as well as to comply with applicable provisions of law and standard accounting practices necessary or appropriate to produce an annual report containing special-purpose financial statements of TAFT, including, without limitation, the assets and liabilities of TAFT as of the end of such fiscal year and the additions, deductions and cash flows for such fiscal year (the “**Annual Report**”); provided, however, that the Trustees shall maintain such books and records until the wind-up of TAFT’s affairs and satisfaction of all of TAFT’s liabilities.

Section 2.4 Financial Reporting.

(a) The Trustees shall engage a firm of independent certified public accountants (the “**Independent Auditors**”) selected by the Trustees, to audit the Annual Report. Within one hundred twenty (120) days following the end of each calendar year, the Trustees shall file with the Bankruptcy Court the Annual Report audited by the Independent Auditors and accompanied by an opinion of such firm as to the fairness in all material respects of the special-purpose financial statements. The Trustees shall publish a copy of such Annual Report on the Tribal Opioid Abatement Website when such report is filed with the Bankruptcy Court.

(b) All materials filed with the Bankruptcy Court pursuant to this Section 2.4 need not be served on any parties in the Chapter 11 Cases but shall be available for inspection by the public in accordance with Section 5.7(g) of the Plan.

Section 2.5 Tribal Opioid Abatement Reporting.

(a) Within one hundred and twenty (120) days following the end of each calendar year, the Trustees shall cause to be prepared and filed with the Bankruptcy Court an annual report on the Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses with respect to such period, together with such additional information as the Trustees determine necessary or appropriate in their discretion (each, a “**Tribal Opioid Abatement Report**”).⁵ The Trustees shall (i) post a copy of the Tribal Opioid Abatement Report on the Tribal Opioid Abatement Website and (ii) deliver such Tribal Opioid Abatement Report to the Master Disbursement Trust, in each case when such report is filed with the Bankruptcy Court.⁶

(b) For the avoidance of doubt, the Trustees shall not be required to include in any Tribal Opioid Abatement Report any abatement matters of any Abatement Trust created under the Plan other than TAFT.

Section 2.6 Beneficiary Reporting.

(a) Reporting of Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses by the Tribe Beneficiaries shall be required to the extent set forth in the Confirmation Order and consistent with the Tribe TDP. The Trustees shall establish the form, content, and due dates of periodic reports with respect to Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses to be submitted by the Tribe Beneficiaries (each, a “**Beneficiary Abatement Use Report**”) to the Trustees through the Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal (or delivered by other means approved by the Trustees). The Trustees may prescribe a modified reporting regime for certain Tribe Beneficiaries based upon appropriate standards to be developed by the Trustees, provided, such modified reporting regime is not inconsistent with TAFT’s reporting obligations, as determined by the Trustees in their discretion. Each Beneficiary Abatement Use Report shall contain the information necessary to:

- (i) enable TAFT to satisfy the audited Annual Report requirements described in Section 2.4 above; and
- (ii) enable TAFT to satisfy the Tribal Opioid Abatement Report requirements described in Section 2.5(a) above.

Section 2.7 Limitation of the Trustees’ Authority. The Trustees are not authorized to engage in any trade or business with respect to the Trust Assets or proceeds therefrom. The foregoing limitation shall not prevent the Trustees from managing the investment of the Trust Assets.

⁵ The TAFT Tribal Opioid Abatement Report may be coordinated or combined with the Tribe LLC Tribal Opioid Abatement Report in the discretion of the Trustees.

⁶ For economic efficiency, the Tribal Opioid Abatement Website and NOAT Website (and related Portals) may be maintained and administered on a combined basis.

ARTICLE 3
ACCOUNTS, INVESTMENTS, ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Section 3.1 Accounts.

(a) The Trustees shall maintain one or more accounts (“**Trust Accounts**”) on behalf of TAFT with one or more financial depository institutions (each a “**Financial Institution**”). Candidates for the positions of Financial Institution shall fully disclose to the Trustees any interest in or relationship with the Debtors, their affiliated persons, any Creditor Trust (other than NOAT or TAFT) or any Released Parties. Any such interest or relationship shall not be an automatic disqualification for the position, but the Trustees shall take any such interest or relationship into account in selecting a Financial Institution.

(b) The Trustees may, from time to time, create such accounts and reasonable reserves within the Trust Accounts as authorized in this Section 3.1 and as they may deem necessary, prudent or useful in order to provide for Abatement Distributions to the Tribe Beneficiaries and the payment of TAFT Operating Expenses and may, with respect to any such account or reserve, restrict the use of money therein for a specified purpose (the “**Trust Subaccounts**”). Any such Trust Subaccounts established by the Trustees shall be held as Trust Assets and are not intended to be subject to separate entity tax treatment as a “disputed claims reserve” within the meaning of the IRC or the Treasury Regulations, or a “disputed ownership fund” within the meaning of the Treasury Regulations, or otherwise.

(c) The Trustees may replace any retained Financial Institution with a successor Financial Institution at any time and such successor shall be subject to the considerations set forth in Section 3.1(a).

Section 3.2 Investment Guidelines. The Trustees may invest the Trust Assets in accordance with the Investment Guidelines, attached hereto as **Exhibit 3**, (the “**Investment Guidelines**”). Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Trust Documents, this Section 3.2 and the Investment Guidelines cannot be modified or amended.

Section 3.3 Payment of TAFT Operating Expenses. All TAFT Operating Expenses shall be payable out of the TAFT Operating Reserve. None of the Trustees, the Delaware Trustee, the Trust Protector, the Tribe Beneficiaries, nor any of their employees, officers, consultants, advisors, independent contractors, experts or agents shall be personally liable for the payment of any TAFT Operating Expense or any other liability of TAFT.

ARTICLE 4
ABATEMENT DISTRIBUTIONS

Section 4.1 Abatement Distributions. The Trustees shall make Abatement Distributions only as and to the extent set forth in this Article 4 and the Tribe TDP. Abatement Distributions shall be used by the Tribe Beneficiaries as described in Section 2 of the Tribe TDP.

Section 4.2 Manner of Payment of Abatement Distributions.

(a) The Trustees shall endeavor to provide ten (10) days' notice to the Tribe Beneficiaries of any upcoming Abatement Distribution through the Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal (or by other means approved by the Trustees); provided, however, that the Trustees may shorten such notice period in their discretion.

(b) Abatement Distributions shall be made in accordance with the percentage interests set forth on **Schedule C** of the **Tribe TDP**.

(c) Abatement Distributions may be made by the Trustees or by a disbursement agent retained by TAFT to make Abatement Distributions on its behalf (the "**Disbursement Agent**"). Abatement Distributions shall be made in accordance with the Tribe TDP on the dates approved for distribution by the Trustees.

(d) The Trustees may cause Abatement Distributions to be withheld with respect to any Tribe Beneficiary that has failed to deliver timely a completed Beneficiary Abatement Use Report by the applicable due date. The Trustees shall cause withheld Abatement Distributions to be made no later than fifteen (15) days after receipt of any delinquent Beneficiary Abatement Use Report.

(e) If the Trustees determine, in their discretion, that making the final Abatement Distribution immediately prior to the termination and dissolution of TAFT is not cost-effective with respect to the final amounts to be distributed to the Tribe Beneficiaries, the Trustees shall have the authority to direct such final Abatement Distribution, in full, to a tax-exempt organization that has opioid abatement as part of its mission, as selected by the Trustees in their discretion.

Section 4.3 Delivery of Abatement Distributions.

(a) All Abatement Distributions under this Trust Agreement shall be made (i) in accordance with the electronic transfer information or (ii) by check at the address provided by the Tribe Beneficiaries in accordance with the Tribe TDP. Changes to such electronic transfer information or address, as applicable, must be provided to TAFT or the Disbursement Agent in writing at least five (5) business days prior to any upcoming Abatement Distribution date; provided, however, that the Trustees and Disbursement Agent shall have the authority, in their discretion, to seek further direction from the Tribe Beneficiaries regarding the transfer information of Abatement Distributions under this Trust Agreement.

(b) In the event that any Abatement Distribution is undeliverable, no further Abatement Distribution shall be made unless and until the Trustees have been notified of the then current wire instructions or address, as applicable, as directed by such Tribe Beneficiary, at which time such distribution shall be made without interest. The Trustees shall take reasonable efforts to obtain a current address or wire instructions, as applicable, for any Tribe Beneficiary with respect to which any distribution is undeliverable, but shall have no obligation to make further inquiry with respect to designated recipients of such Tribe Beneficiaries.

(c) No Trust Asset or any unclaimed property shall escheat to any federal, state or local government or any other entity.

(d) A Tribe Beneficiary may timely disclaim, in accordance with the terms of Delaware law, all or a portion of its rights to Abatement Distributions.

ARTICLE 5
TRUSTEES AND DELAWARE TRUSTEE

Section 5.1 Number of Trustees; Managing Trustee.

(a) **Number.** In addition to the Delaware Trustee appointed pursuant to Section 5.10, there shall be three (3) Trustees. The initial Trustees shall be those persons named on the signature page hereof.

(b) **Managing Trustee.** At their first meeting, the initial Trustees shall designate one of their number to serve as the Managing Trustee of TAFT, with such administrative duties as the Trustees may determine. The Trustees may change the designation of the individual to serve as Managing Trustee from time to time as circumstances warrant. The Managing Trustee or, in the Managing Trustee's absence, another Trustee selected by the Trustees shall preside at meetings of the Trustees. The Managing Trustee, or the Trustee presiding over such meeting, shall be responsible for taking meeting minutes at each meeting of the Trustees and for performing such other administrative duties and services as shall be assigned to or required of the Managing Trustee by the Trustees. The Managing Trustee shall maintain a list of current Trustees, including their addresses and contact information.

Section 5.2 Term of Service, Successor Trustees.

(a) **Term.** Each Trustee shall serve until the earlier of (i) his or her death, (ii) his or her resignation or removal pursuant to Section 5.2(c) below, or (iii) the termination of TAFT pursuant to the terms of this Trust Agreement. The term of a newly appointed Trustee shall commence upon his or her acceptance of trusteeship.

(b) **Appointment of Successor Trustees.**

(i) In the event of a vacancy in the position of one (1) Trustee for any reason, the vacancy shall be filled by the unanimous vote of the remaining Trustees. In the event that the remaining Trustees cannot agree on a successor Trustee within thirty (30) days, each of the remaining Trustees shall propose a Trustee candidate and the Trust Protector (as defined in Section 5.12(a) below) shall select one such candidate as the Successor Trustee.

(ii) In the event of a vacancy in the position of two (2) Trustees for any reason, the remaining Trustee and the Trust Protector shall, after consultation, jointly appoint two (2) successor Trustees, both of whom shall each be acceptable to both of the remaining Trustee and the Trust Protector. In the event the remaining Trustee and the Trust Protector cannot agree on two

(2) successor Trustees, the selection of two (2) successor Trustees shall be resolved in accordance with the dispute resolution provisions of Section 6.14.

- (iii) In the event of a vacancy in the position of three (3) Trustees for any reason, the Trust Protector shall recommend three (3) successor Trustees for the Delaware Court of Chancery to appoint and any costs relating thereto shall be borne by TAFT.
- (iv) Notice of the appointment of any successor Trustee(s) shall be filed with the Bankruptcy Court and shall be published on the Tribal Opioid Abatement Website when it is filed with the Bankruptcy Court.
- (v) In filling any vacancy in the position of one or more Trustees, the remaining Trustee(s) and/or the Trust Protector shall apply the following standard to any successor Trustee: the successor Trustee shall be a disinterested, independent individual with experience in one or more of the following areas: public policy/public health, tribal health or welfare, tribal self-determination, administration or self-governance, other tribal affairs, ethics and compliance, finance, general business and/or corporate governance.
- (vi) Immediately upon the appointment of any successor Trustee(s), all rights, titles, duties, powers and authority of the predecessor Trustee(s) hereunder shall be vested in, and undertaken by, the successor Trustee(s) without any further act. No successor Trustee(s) shall be liable personally for any act or omission of his or her predecessor Trustee. No successor Trustee shall have any duty to investigate the acts or omissions of his or her predecessor Trustee.

(c) **Resignation or Removal.** A Trustee may resign by giving written notice to either of the other Trustees and the trustees of the Master Disbursement Trust. Such notice shall specify a date when such resignation shall take effect, which, except in the case of incapacity or disability, shall not be less than ninety (90) days after the date such notice is given, where practicable. A Trustee may be removed by unanimous vote of the remaining Trustees in the event that he or she becomes unable to discharge his or her duties hereunder due to accident, physical deterioration, mental incompetence or for other good cause, provided such Trustee has received reasonable notice and an opportunity to be heard by the remaining Trustees. Other good cause shall mean fraud, self-dealing, intentional misrepresentation, willful misconduct, indictment for or conviction of a felony in each case whether or not connected to TAFT, any substantial failure to comply with the administration of TAFT or a consistent pattern of neglect and failure to perform or participate in performing the duties of a Trustee hereunder. For the avoidance of doubt, any removal of a Trustee pursuant to this Section 5.2(c) shall require the approval of the Bankruptcy Court and shall take effect at such time as the Bankruptcy Court shall determine.

Section 5.3 Trustee Meetings.

(a) **Regular Meetings.** The Trustees shall hold regular meetings not less than quarterly, which may be held without notice at such times and at such places as may be determined from time to time by the Trustees. For the avoidance of doubt, the Delaware Trustee shall not be required or permitted to attend any meetings of the Trustees contemplated by this Section 5.3.

(b) **Special Meetings.** Special meetings of the Trustees may be called by any Trustee by giving written notice to each other Trustee not less than one (1) business day prior to the date of the meeting. Any such notice shall include the time, place and purpose of the meeting, given to each Trustee by overnight courier, personal delivery, facsimile, electronic mail or other similar means of communication. Notice shall be addressed or delivered to each Trustee at the Trustee's address as shown upon the records of TAFT or as may have been given to Trustees by the Trustee for purposes of notice. If a Trustee's address is not shown on such records or is not readily ascertainable, notice to the Trustee may be given care of the principal office of TAFT. Notice by overnight courier shall be deemed to have been given one (1) business day after the time that written notice is provided to such overnight courier. Any other written notice shall be deemed to have been given at the time it is personally delivered to the recipient or actually transmitted by the person giving the notice by electronic means to the recipient.

(c) **Action and Quorum.** In all matters pertaining to the affairs of TAFT, the Trustees shall act by a vote of a majority of the number of Trustees then in office, which such majority shall constitute a quorum of the Trustees for the transaction of business, except to adjourn as provided in Section 5.3(f).

(d) **Participation in Meetings by Telephone Conference.** Trustees may participate in a meeting of the Trustees by conference telephone or similar communications equipment (which shall include virtual meetings via video conferencing software), as long as all Trustees participating in such meeting can hear one another. Participation by a Trustee in a meeting pursuant to this Section 5.3(d) shall constitute presence in person at such meeting.

(e) **Waiver of Notice.** Notice of a meeting need not be given to any Trustee who signs a waiver of notice, whether before or after the meeting. All such waivers shall be filed with TAFT records or made a part of the minutes of the meeting. Attendance at a meeting by a Trustee shall constitute a waiver of notice of such meeting except when the Trustee attends a meeting for the express purpose of objecting, at the beginning of the meeting, to the transaction of any business on the ground that the meeting was not lawfully called or convened. Neither the business to be transacted at, nor the purpose of, any Trustee meeting need be specified in any waiver of notice.

(f) **Adjournment.** A majority of the Trustees present, whether or not a quorum exists, may adjourn any Trustees meeting to another time and place.

(g) **Action by Unanimous Written Consent.** Any action required or permitted to be taken at any meeting of the Trustees may be taken without a meeting, if all of the Trustees then in office consent thereto in writing or by Electronic Transmission, which writing may be executed in one or more counterparts, and the writing or Electronic Transmission are filed with the meeting minutes of the Trustees. As used herein, "**Electronic Transmission**" means any form of

communication not directly involving the physical transmission of paper that creates a record that may be retained, retrieved and reviewed by a recipient thereof and that may be directly reproduced in paper form by such a recipient through an automated process.

Section 5.4 Compensation and Expenses of Trustees. The Trustees shall receive compensation from TAFT for their services as Trustees.⁷ TAFT shall also, upon receipt of appropriate documentation, reimburse all reasonable out-of-pocket costs and expenses incurred by each Trustee in the course of carrying out their duties as Trustees in accordance with reasonable policies and procedures as may be adopted from time to time, including in connection with attending meetings of the Trustees. The amounts paid to the Trustees for compensation and expenses shall be disclosed in the Annual Report.

Section 5.5 Trustees' Independence.

(a) The Trustees shall not, during their service, hold a financial interest in, act as attorney or agent for, or serve as any other professional for Debtors, their affiliated persons, any Creditor Trust (other than TAFT) or any Released Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Trustees shall also serve as the Managers (as defined in the Tribal Opioid Abatement Fund, LLC Operating Agreement, dated as of the date hereof, the "**Tribe Opioid LLC Operating Agreement**") of Tribe Opioid LLC. No Trustee shall act as an attorney for any Tribe in a matter that (i) directly or indirectly relates to claims arising from the use of opioids by any person, or (ii) is directly adverse to the claims of another Tribe.

(b) The Trustees, and the Delaware Trustee, shall be indemnified by TAFT in acting upon any resolution, certificate, statement, instrument, opinion, report, notice, request, consent, order or other paper or document believed by them to be genuine and to have been signed or presented by the proper party or parties.

(c) Persons dealing with TAFT, the Trustees, and the Delaware Trustee with respect to the affairs of TAFT, shall have recourse only to the Trust Assets to satisfy any liability incurred by TAFT, the Trustees, or the Delaware Trustee to such Person in carrying out the terms of this Trust Agreement, and neither the Trustees, the Delaware Trustee, the Tribe Beneficiaries, nor any of their professionals, advisors, officers, agents, consultants or lawyers shall have any personal obligation to satisfy any such liability.

Section 5.6 Standard of Care; Exculpation.

(a) As used herein, the term "**Trust Indemnified Party**" shall mean each Trustee, the Delaware Trustee, the Trust Protector, and each of their respective members, officers, employees, agents, consultants, lawyers, advisors or professionals (collectively, the "**Trust Indemnified Parties**").

(b) To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the Trust Indemnified Parties shall not have or incur any liability for actions taken or omitted in their capacity as Trust Indemnified Parties, or on behalf of TAFT, except those acts found by Final Order to be arising

⁷ Trustee compensation TBD.

out of their willful misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence or fraud, and shall be entitled to indemnification and reimbursement for reasonable fees and expenses in defending any and all of their actions or inactions in their capacity as Trust Indemnified Parties, or on behalf of TAFT, and for any other liabilities, losses, damages, claims, costs and expenses arising out of or due to the implementation or administration of the Plan or the TAFT Agreement (other than taxes in the nature of income taxes imposed on compensation paid to such persons), in each case, except for any actions or inactions found by Final Order to be arising out of their willful misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence or fraud. Any valid indemnification claim of any of the Trust Indemnified Parties shall be satisfied from TAFT.

(c) To the extent that, at law or in equity, the Trust Indemnified Parties have duties (including fiduciary duties) or liability related thereto, to TAFT or the Tribe Beneficiaries, it is hereby understood and agreed by the parties hereto and the Tribe Beneficiaries that such duties and liabilities are eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, and replaced by the duties and liabilities expressly set forth in this Trust Agreement with respect to the Trust Indemnified Parties; provided, however, that the duties of care and loyalty are not eliminated but are limited and subject to the terms of this Trust Agreement, including but not limited to this Section 5.6 and its subparts.

(d) TAFT will maintain appropriate insurance coverage for the protection of the Trust Indemnified Parties as determined by the Trustees in their discretion.

Section 5.7 Protective Provisions.

(a) Every provision of this Trust Agreement relating to the conduct or affecting the liability of or affording protection to Trust Indemnified Parties shall be subject to the provisions of this Section 5.7.

(b) In the event the Trustees retain counsel (including, at the expense of TAFT), the Trustees shall be afforded the benefit of the attorney-client privilege with respect to all communications with such counsel, and in no event shall the Trustees be deemed to have waived any right or privilege including, without limitation, the attorney-client privilege even if the communications with counsel had the effect of guiding the Trustees in the performance of duties hereunder. A successor to any of the Trustees shall succeed to and hold the same respective rights and benefits of the predecessor for purposes of privilege, including the attorney-client privilege. No Tribe Beneficiary or other party may raise any exception to the attorney-client privilege discussed herein as any such exceptions are hereby waived by all parties.

(c) To the extent that, at law or in equity, the Trustees have duties (including fiduciary duties) and liabilities relating hereto, to TAFT or to the Tribe Beneficiaries, it is hereby understood and agreed by the Parties and the Tribe Beneficiaries that such duties and liabilities are eliminated to the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, including Section 3806 of the Act, and replaced by the duties and liabilities expressly set forth in this Trust Agreement with respect to the Trustees; provided, however, that the duties of care and loyalty are not eliminated but are limited and subject to the terms of this Trust Agreement, including but not limited to Section 5.6 herein.

(d) No Trust Indemnified Party shall be personally liable under any circumstances, except for their own willful misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence or fraud as finally judicially determined by a court of competent jurisdiction.

(e) No provision of this Trust Agreement shall require the Trust Indemnified Parties to expend or risk their own personal funds or otherwise incur financial liability in the performance of their rights, duties and powers hereunder.

(f) In the exercise or administration of TAFT hereunder, the Trust Indemnified Parties (i) may act directly or through their respective agents or attorneys pursuant to agreements entered into with any of them, and the Trust Indemnified Parties shall not be liable for the default or misconduct of such agents or attorneys if such agents or attorneys have been selected by the Trust Indemnified Parties in good faith and with due care, and (ii) may consult with counsel, accountants and other professionals to be selected by them in good faith and with due care and employed by them, and shall not be liable for anything done, suffered or omitted in good faith by them in accordance with the advice or opinion of any such counsel, accountants or other professionals.

Section 5.8 Indemnification.

(a) To the maximum extent permitted by applicable law, the Trust Indemnified Parties shall be entitled to indemnification and reimbursement for reasonable fees and expenses (including attorneys' fees and costs but excluding taxes in the nature of income taxes imposed on compensation paid to the Trust Indemnified Parties) in defending any and all of their actions or inactions in their capacity as Trust Indemnified Parties, or on behalf of TAFT, and for any other liabilities, losses, damages, claims, costs and expenses arising out of or due to the implementation or administration of the Plan or the NAS Monitoring Trust Agreement (other than taxes in the nature of income taxes imposed on compensation paid to such persons), in each case, except for any actions or inactions found by Final Order to be arising out of their willful misconduct, bad faith, gross negligence or fraud. Any valid indemnification claim of any of the Trust Indemnified Parties shall be satisfied from TAFT.

(b) Reasonable expenses, costs and fees (including attorneys' fees and costs) incurred by or on behalf of the Trust Indemnified Parties in connection with any action, suit or proceeding, whether civil, administrative or arbitral, from which they are indemnified by TAFT shall be paid by TAFT in advance of the final disposition thereof upon receipt of an undertaking, by or on behalf of the Trust Indemnified Parties, to repay such amount in the event that it shall be determined ultimately by Final Order of the Bankruptcy Court that the Trust Indemnified Parties or any other potential indemnitee are not entitled to be indemnified by TAFT.

(c) The Trustees shall purchase and maintain appropriate amounts and types of insurance on behalf of the Trust Indemnified Parties, as determined by the Trustees, which may include liability asserted against or incurred by such individual in that capacity or arising from his or her status as a Trust Indemnified Party, and/or as an employee, agent, lawyer, advisor or consultant of any such person.

(d) The indemnification provisions of this Trust Agreement with respect to any Trust Indemnified Party shall survive the termination of such Trust Indemnified Party from the capacity

for which such Trust Indemnified Party is indemnified. Termination or modification of this Trust Agreement shall not affect any indemnification rights or obligations in existence at such time. In making a determination with respect to entitlement to indemnification of any Trust Indemnified Party hereunder, the person, persons or entity making such determination shall presume that such Trust Indemnified Party is entitled to indemnification under this Trust Agreement, and any person seeking to overcome such presumption shall have the burden of proof to overcome the presumption.

(e) The rights to indemnification hereunder are not exclusive of other rights which any Trust Indemnified Party may otherwise have at law or in equity, including common law rights to indemnification or contribution.

Section 5.9 Bond. The Trustees and the Delaware Trustee shall not be required to post any bond or other form of surety or security unless otherwise ordered by the Bankruptcy Court.

Section 5.10 Delaware Trustee.

(a) There shall at all times be a Delaware Trustee. The Delaware Trustee shall either be (i) a natural person who is at least twenty-one (21) years of age and a resident of the State of Delaware or (ii) a legal entity that has its principal place of business in the State of Delaware, otherwise meets the requirements of applicable Delaware law to be eligible to serve as the Delaware Trustee, and shall act through one or more persons authorized to bind such entity. If at any time the Delaware Trustee shall cease to be eligible in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.10, it shall resign immediately in the manner and with the effect hereinafter specified in Section 5.10(c) below. For the avoidance of doubt, the Delaware Trustee will only have such rights, duties and obligations as expressly provided by reference to the Delaware Trustee hereunder. The Trustees shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of any Delaware Trustee.

(b) The Delaware Trustee shall not be entitled to exercise any powers, nor shall the Delaware Trustee have any of the duties and responsibilities of the Trustees set forth herein. The Delaware Trustee shall be a trustee of TAFT for the sole and limited purpose of fulfilling the requirements of Section 3807(a) of the Act and for taking such actions as are required to be taken by a Delaware Trustee under the Act. The duties (including fiduciary duties), liabilities and obligations of the Delaware Trustee shall be limited to accepting legal process served on TAFT in the State of Delaware and the execution of any certificates required to be filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware that the Delaware Trustee is required to execute under Section 3811 of the Act. There shall be no other duties (including fiduciary duties) or obligations, express or implied, at law or in equity, of the Delaware Trustee. To the extent that, at law or in equity, the Delaware Trustee has duties (including fiduciary duties) and liabilities relating to TAFT or the Tribe Beneficiaries, such duties and liabilities are replaced by the duties and liabilities of the Delaware Trustee expressly set forth in this Trust Agreement. The Delaware Trustee shall have no liability for the acts or omissions of any Trustee. Any permissive rights of the Delaware Trustee to do things enumerated in this Trust Agreement shall not be construed as a duty and, with respect to any such permissive rights, the Delaware Trustee shall not be answerable for other than its willful misconduct, bad faith or fraud. The Delaware Trustee shall be under no obligation to exercise any of the rights or powers vested in it by this Trust Agreement at the request or direction of the Trustees or any other person pursuant to the provisions of this Trust Agreement unless the

Trustees or such other person shall have offered to the Delaware Trustee security or indemnity (satisfactory to the Delaware Trustee in its discretion) against the costs, expenses and liabilities that may be incurred by it in compliance with such request or direction. The Delaware Trustee shall be entitled to request and receive written instructions from the Trustees and shall have no responsibility or liability for any losses or damages of any nature that may arise from any action taken or not taken by the Delaware Trustee in accordance with the written direction of the Trustees. The Delaware Trustee may, at the expense of TAFT, request, rely on and act in accordance with officer's certificates and/or opinions of counsel, and shall incur no liability and shall be fully protected in acting or refraining from acting in accordance with such officer's certificates and opinions of counsel.

(c) The Delaware Trustee shall serve until such time as the Trustees remove the Delaware Trustee or the Delaware Trustee resigns and a successor Delaware Trustee is appointed by the Trustees in accordance with the terms of Section 5.10(d) below. The Delaware Trustee may resign at any time upon the giving of at least sixty (60) days' advance written notice to the Trustees; provided that such resignation shall not become effective unless and until a successor Delaware Trustee shall have been appointed by the Trustees in accordance with Section 5.10(d) below, provided further that if any amounts due and owing to the Delaware Trustee hereunder remain unpaid for more than ninety (90) days, the Delaware Trustee shall be entitled to resign immediately by giving written notice to the Trustees. If the Trustees do not act within such sixty (60) day period, the Delaware Trustee, at the expense of TAFT, may apply to the Court of Chancery of the State of Delaware or any other court of competent jurisdiction for the appointment of a successor Delaware Trustee.

(d) Upon the resignation or removal of the Delaware Trustee, the Trustees shall appoint a successor Delaware Trustee by delivering a written instrument to the outgoing Delaware Trustee. Any successor Delaware Trustee must satisfy the requirements of Section 3807 of the Act. Any resignation or removal of the Delaware Trustee and appointment of a successor Delaware Trustee shall not become effective until a written acceptance of appointment is delivered by the successor Delaware Trustee to the outgoing Delaware Trustee and the Trustees, and any fees and expenses due to the outgoing Delaware Trustee are paid. Following compliance with the preceding sentence, the successor Delaware Trustee shall become fully vested with all of the rights, powers, duties and obligations of the outgoing Delaware Trustee under this Trust Agreement, with like effect as if originally named as Delaware Trustee, and the outgoing Delaware Trustee shall be discharged of his or her duties and obligations under this Trust Agreement. The successor Delaware Trustee shall make any related filings required under the Act, including filing a Certificate of Amendment to the Certificate of Trust of TAFT in accordance with Section 3810 of the Act.

(e) Notwithstanding anything herein to the contrary, any business entity into which the Delaware Trustee may be merged or converted or with which it may be consolidated or any entity resulting from any merger, conversion or consolidation to which the Delaware Trustee shall be a party, or any entity succeeding to all or substantially all of the corporate trust business of the Delaware Trustee, shall be the successor of the Delaware Trustee hereunder, without the execution or filing of any paper or any further act on the part of any of the parties hereto.

(f) The Delaware Trustee shall be entitled to compensation for its services as agreed pursuant to a separate fee agreement between TAFT and the Delaware Trustee, which

compensation shall be paid by TAFT. Such compensation is intended for the Delaware Trustee's services as contemplated by this Trust Agreement. The terms of this paragraph shall survive termination of this Trust Agreement and/or the earlier resignation or removal of the Delaware Trustee.

(g) The Delaware Trustee shall neither be responsible for, nor chargeable with, knowledge of the terms and conditions of any other agreement, instrument, or document, other than this Trust Agreement, whether or not, an original or a copy of such agreement has been provided to the Delaware Trustee. The Delaware Trustee shall have no duty to know or inquire as to the performance or nonperformance of any provision of any other agreement, instrument or document, other than this Trust Agreement. Neither the Delaware Trustee nor any of its directors, officers, employees, agents or affiliates shall be responsible for nor have any duty to monitor the performance or any action of TAFT, the Trustees or any other person, or any of their directors, members, officers, agents, affiliates or employee, nor shall it have any liability in connection with the malfeasance or nonfeasance by such party. The Delaware Trustee may assume performance by all such persons of their respective obligations. The Delaware Trustee shall have no enforcement or notification obligations relating to breaches of representations or warranties of any other person. The Delaware Trustee shall have no responsibilities (except as expressly set forth herein) as to the validity, sufficiency, value, genuineness, ownership or transferability of any Trust Asset, written instructions, or any other documents in connection therewith, and will not be regarded as making, nor be required to make, any representations thereto.

(h) The Delaware Trustee shall not be responsible or liable for any failure or delay in the performance of its obligations under this Trust Agreement arising out of, or caused, directly or indirectly, by circumstances beyond its control, including without limitation, any act or provision of any present or future law or regulation or governmental authority; acts of God; earthquakes; fires; floods; wars; terrorism; civil or military disturbances; sabotage; epidemics; riots; interruptions, loss or malfunctions of utilities, computer (hardware or software) or communications service; accidents; labor disputes; acts of civil or military authority or governmental actions; or the unavailability of the Federal Reserve Bank wire or telex or other wire or communication facility.

Section 5.11 Meeting Minutes; Rights of Inspection.

(a) The minutes of proceedings of the Trustees shall be kept in written form (which may be electronic) at such place or places designated by the Trustees, or, in the absence of such designation, at the principal office of TAFT.

(b) Every Trustee shall have the absolute right at any reasonable time to inspect and copy all books, records and documents of every kind and to inspect the physical properties of TAFT.

Section 5.12 Trust Protector

(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of this Trust Agreement, there shall at all times be one Trust Protector (the "**Trust Protector**") to serve in accordance with the provisions of this Section 5.12. The Trust Protector shall be a Trust Indemnified Party. The initial Trust Protector shall be Stacy Leeds.

(b) Any Trust Protector acting hereunder may resign at any time (i) by delivering written notice thereof to the Trustees then serving; provided that notice to one Trustee shall constitute notice to all Trustees then serving, or (ii) if there are no Trustees then serving, by delivering written notice to the Delaware Trustee.

(c) A Trust Protector may be removed for good reason upon the unanimous consent of three (3) Trustees then serving; provided, however, if there are less than three (3) Trustees then serving, the Trust Protector shall not be removed except upon order of the Bankruptcy Court. If a vacancy in the position of Trust Protector exists for any reason, the Trustees may, upon unanimous consent of the Trustees then serving, appoint a new Trust Protector. If the Trustees do not appoint a new Trust Protector within thirty (30) days, then the Trustees shall petition the Delaware Court of Chancery to appoint a successor Trust Protector to serve and any costs relating to the petition shall be borne by TAFT; provided, however, that if there are no Trustees serving at the time of the Trust Protector vacancy, then the Delaware Trustee shall petition the Delaware Court of Chancery as provided above. At no time may the Settlers or any party related to the Settlers or their affiliates be eligible to serve as Trust Protector. A vacancy in the position of Trust Protector shall not limit the Trustees from exercising any powers afforded them under the Trust Documents.

(d) The Trust Protector shall have only the authority set forth in Section 5.2(b), which authority may not be expanded by an amendment or modification of this Trust Agreement.

(e) The Trust Protector shall exercise the Trust Protector's authority in a fiduciary capacity and in a way that the Trust Protector reasonably believes to be in accordance with the purposes of this Trust Agreement. The Trust Protector shall not be under any duty to inquire into or ensure the performance by the Trustees of their duties and shall not be liable for any loss to such trust (unless such loss results from actions in bad faith or the willful misconduct of the Trust Protector).

(f) The Trustees shall have no liability for the selection of, or exercise of authority by, the Trust Protector.

(g) The Trust Protector shall be entitled to:

- (i) receive reasonable compensation and reimbursement for reasonable expenses for serving as Trust Protector;
- (ii) retain advisors to advise and assist in carrying out the duties of the Trust Protector and the costs thereof shall be borne by TAFT; and
- (iii) receive and review minutes of the meetings or other actions of the Trustees, but only at such time as the Trust Protector is required to act pursuant to Section 5.2(b).

ARTICLE 6
GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 6.1 Irrevocability. To the fullest extent permitted by applicable law, TAFT is irrevocable. The Settlers shall not (i) retain any ownership or residual interest whatsoever with respect to any Trust Assets, including, but not limited to, the funds transferred to fund TAFT, and (ii) have any rights or role with respect to the management or operation of TAFT, or the Trustees' administration of TAFT.

Section 6.2 Term; Termination.

(a) The term for which TAFT is to exist shall commence on the date of the filing of the Certificate of Trust and shall terminate pursuant to the provisions of this Section 6.2.

(b) TAFT shall automatically dissolve as soon as practicable but no later than ninety (90) days after the date on which the Bankruptcy Court approves the dissolution upon the satisfaction of the purposes of TAFT, wherein (i) all reasonably expected assets have been collected by TAFT, (ii) all Abatement Distributions have been made to the extent set forth in the Tribe TDP, (iii) necessary arrangements and reserves have been made to discharge all anticipated remaining TAFT obligations and TAFT Operating Expenses in a manner consistent with the Trust Documents, and (iv) a final accounting has been filed and approved by the Bankruptcy Court (the "**Dissolution Date**").

(c) On the Dissolution Date or as soon as reasonably practicable thereafter, after the wind-up of TAFT's affairs by the Trustees and payment of all of TAFT's liabilities have been provided for as required by applicable law including Section 3808 of the Act, all monies remaining in TAFT shall be distributed to the Tribe Beneficiaries in accordance with the Tribe TDP, except as otherwise provided in Section 4.2(e). Notwithstanding any contrary provision of the Plan and related documents, including this Trust Agreement, this Section 6.2(c) cannot be modified or amended.

(d) Following the dissolution and distribution of the assets of TAFT, TAFT shall terminate, and the Trustees, or any one of them, shall execute and cause a Certificate of Cancellation of the Certificate of Trust of TAFT to be filed in accordance with the Act. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this Trust Agreement, the existence of TAFT as a separate legal entity shall continue until the filing of such Certificate of Cancellation.

Section 6.3 Taxes.

(a) TAFT is intended to qualify as a "qualified settlement fund" within the meaning of Section 1.468B-1 *et seq.* of the Treasury Regulations promulgated under Section 468B of the IRC (the "**QSF Regulations**"), and, to the extent permitted under applicable law, for state and local income tax purposes. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary herein, no provision in this Trust Agreement or the Tribe TDP shall be construed or implemented in a manner that would cause TAFT to fail to qualify as a Qualified Settlement Fund within the meanings of the QSF Regulations.

(b) The Managing Trustee shall be the “administrator” of TAFT within the meaning of Treasury Regulation Section 1.468B-2(k)(3) and, in such capacity, such administrator shall (i) prepare and timely file, or cause to be prepared and timely filed, such income tax and other tax returns and statements required to be filed and shall timely pay all taxes required to be paid by TAFT out of the Trust Assets, which assets may be sold by the Trustees to the extent necessary to satisfy tax liabilities of TAFT, and (ii) comply with all applicable tax reporting and withholding obligations.

(c) Subject to Section 6.3(b) above, following the Effective Date, the Trustees shall be responsible for all of TAFT’s tax matters, including, without limitation, tax audits, claims, defenses and proceedings. The Trustees may request an expedited determination under section 505(b) of the Bankruptcy Code for all tax returns filed by or on behalf of TAFT for all taxable periods through the dissolution of TAFT. The Trustees shall be responsible for causing TAFT to satisfy all requirements necessary to qualify and maintain qualification of TAFT as a qualified settlement fund within the meaning of the QSF Regulations and shall take no action that could cause TAFT to fail to qualify as a qualified settlement fund within the meaning of the QSF Regulations.

Section 6.4 Modification.

(a) Material modifications to this Trust Agreement may be made only pursuant to an order of the Bankruptcy Court; provided, however, that the Trustees may amend this Trust Agreement by unanimous consent of the Trustees from time to time without the consent, approval or other authorization of, but with notice to, the Bankruptcy Court, to make: (i) minor correcting or clarifying amendments necessary to enable the Trustees to effectuate the provisions of this Trust Agreement; or (ii) modifications to satisfy any requirements, conditions or guidelines contained in any opinion, directive, order, statute, ruling or regulation of any federal, state or foreign governmental entity. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no amendment or waiver of this Trust Agreement shall modify this Trust Agreement in a manner that is inconsistent with the Plan or the Confirmation Order other than to make minor correcting or clarifying amendments as necessary to enable the Trustees to effectuate this Trust Agreement. The Trustees shall provide to the Tribe Beneficiaries notice of any proposed modification to this Trust Agreement, whether material or minor, through the Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal (or by other means approved by the Trustees) at the time of notice to the Bankruptcy Court and not less than ten (10) business days before such modification becomes effective; provided, however, that the Trustees may shorten such notice period only in the event that a ten (10) day notice period would be materially adverse to TAFT and the Tribe Beneficiaries.

(b) Notwithstanding anything set forth in this Trust Agreement to the contrary, none of this Trust Agreement, nor any document related thereto shall be modified or amended in any way that could jeopardize or impair (i) the applicability of Section 105 of the Bankruptcy Code to the Plan and the Confirmation Order, (ii) the efficacy or enforceability of the Channeling Injunction or any other injunction or release issued or granted in connection with the Plan and Confirmation Order, (iii) TAFT’s status as a qualified settlement fund within the meaning of the QSF Regulations, (iv) the rights, duties, liabilities and obligations of the Delaware Trustee without the written consent of the Delaware Trustee, or (v) the Plan or the Confirmation Order.

Section 6.5 Communications. The Trustees shall establish and maintain the Tribal Opioid Abatement Portal (or other means of communication approved by the Trustees) so as to (i) enable each Tribe Beneficiary to deliver the required documentation under the Beneficiary Abatement Use Reports in an electronic format; (ii) enable secure communications between the Trustees and each Tribe Beneficiary; and (iii) provide each Tribe Beneficiary with access to its own secure electronic data folder.

Section 6.6 Severability. If any provision of this Trust Agreement or application thereof to any person or circumstance shall be finally determined by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid or unenforceable to any extent, the remainder of this Trust Agreement, or the application of such provisions to persons or circumstances other than those as to which it is held invalid or unenforceable, shall not be affected thereby, and such provision of this Trust Agreement shall be valid and enforced to the fullest extent permitted by law.

Section 6.7 Notices.

(a) Any notices or other communications required or permitted hereunder to the following parties shall be in writing and delivered at the addresses designated below, or sent by email or facsimile pursuant to the instructions listed below, or mailed by overnight courier, addressed as follows, or to such other address or addresses as may hereafter be furnished in writing to each of the other parties listed below in compliance with the terms hereof.

To the Trustees:

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

To the Delaware Trustee:

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

To the Trust Protector:

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

To the Settlers' Representative:

with a copy (which shall not constitute notice) to:

(b) All such notices and communications, if mailed, shall be effective when physically delivered at the designated addresses, or if electronically transmitted, shall be effective upon transmission.

Section 6.8 Successors and Assigns. The provisions of this Trust Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of TAFT, the Trustees, the Delaware Trustee and their respective successors and assigns, except that none of such persons may assign or otherwise transfer any of its, or their rights or obligations under this Trust Agreement except, in the case of the Trustees, as contemplated by Sections 2.1 and 5.2 above, and in the case of the Delaware Trustee, as contemplated by Section 5.10 above.

Section 6.9 Limitation on Transferability; Tribe Beneficiaries' Interests. Tribe Beneficiaries' interests in TAFT shall not (a) be assigned, conveyed, hypothecated, pledged or otherwise transferred, voluntarily or involuntarily, directly or indirectly, and any purported assignment, conveyance, pledge or transfer shall be null and void *ab initio*; provided, however, that nothing set forth in this Trust Agreement shall be deemed to preclude Tribe Beneficiaries from aggregating their Abatement Distributions or otherwise directing their Abatement Distributions for common Approved Tribal Opioid Abatement Uses (as defined in **Exhibit 4**) and/or common Tribal Abatement Strategies (as defined in **Schedule D of Exhibit 4**); (b) be evidenced by a certificate or other instrument; (c) possess any voting rights; (d) give rise to any right or rights to participate in the management or administration of TAFT or the Trust Assets; (e) entitle the holders thereof to seek the removal or replacement of a Trustee, whether by petition to the Bankruptcy Court or any other court or otherwise; (f) entitle the holders thereof to receive any interest on Abatement Distributions; nor (g) give rise to any rights to seek a partition or division of the Trust Assets. In accordance with the Act, Tribe Beneficiaries shall have no interest of any kind in any of the Trust Assets; rather, Tribe Beneficiaries shall have an undivided beneficial interest only in cash assets of TAFT but only to the extent such cash assets are declared by the Trustees to be distributable as Abatement Distributions in accordance with the Trust Documents. For the avoidance of doubt, Tribe Beneficiaries shall only have such rights as expressly set forth in this Trust Agreement; provided, however, this sentence shall not to apply to the rights expressly set forth in the Tribe Opioid LLC Operating Agreement.

Section 6.10 Exemption from Registration. The Parties hereto intend that the rights of the Tribe Beneficiaries arising under this Trust Agreement shall not be "securities" under applicable laws, but none of the Parties hereto represent or warrant that such rights shall not be securities or shall be entitled to exemption from registration under applicable securities laws. If it should be determined that any such interests constitute "securities," the Parties hereto intend that the exemption provisions of Section 1145 of the Bankruptcy Code will be satisfied and the offer and sale under the Plan of the beneficial interests in TAFT will be exempt from registration under the Securities Act, all rules and regulations promulgated thereunder, and all applicable state and local securities laws and regulations.

Section 6.11 Entire Agreement; No Waiver. The entire agreement of the parties relating to the subject matter of this Trust Agreement is contained herein and in the documents referred to herein, and this Trust Agreement and such documents supersede any prior oral or written agreements concerning the subject matter hereof. No failure to exercise or delay in exercising any right, power or privilege hereunder shall operate as a waiver thereof, nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power or privilege hereunder preclude any further exercise thereof or of any other right, power or privilege. The rights and remedies herein provided are cumulative and are not exclusive of rights under law or in equity.

Section 6.12 Headings. The headings used in this Trust Agreement are inserted for convenience only and do not constitute a portion of this Trust Agreement, nor in any manner affect the construction of the provisions of this Trust Agreement.

Section 6.13 Governing Law. This Trust Agreement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of Delaware, without regard to the conflicts of law provisions thereof which would purport to apply the law of any other jurisdiction. For the avoidance of doubt, none of the following provisions of Delaware law shall apply to the extent inconsistent with the terms of the Trust Documents: (a) the filing with any court or governmental body or agency of trustee accounts or schedules of trustee fees and charges, (b) affirmative requirements to post bonds for trustees, officers, agents or employees of a trust, (c) the necessity for obtaining court or other governmental approval concerning the acquisition, holding or disposition of property, (d) fees or other sums payable to trustees, officers, agents or employees of a trust, (e) the allocation of receipts and expenditures to income or principal, (f) restrictions or limitations on the permissible nature, amount or concentration of trust investments or requirements relating to the titling, storage or other manner of holding of trust assets, (g) the existence of rights or interests (beneficial or otherwise) in trust assets, (h) the ability of beneficial owners or other persons to terminate or dissolve a trust, and (i) the establishment of fiduciary or other standards or responsibilities or limitations on the acts or powers of trustees or beneficial owners that are inconsistent with the limitations on liability or authorities and powers of the Trustees, set forth or referenced in this Trust Agreement. Section 3540 of Title 12 the Act shall not apply to the Trust.

Section 6.14 Dispute Resolution.

(a) Unless otherwise expressly provided for herein, the dispute resolution procedures of this Section 6.14 shall be the exclusive mechanism to resolve any dispute between or among the parties hereto, and the Tribe Beneficiaries hereof, arising under or with respect to this Trust Agreement.

(b) **Informal Dispute Resolution.** Any dispute under this Trust Agreement shall first be the subject of informal negotiations. The dispute shall be considered to have arisen when a disputing party sends to the counterparty or counterparties a written notice of dispute (“**Notice of Dispute**”). Such Notice of Dispute shall state clearly the matter in dispute. The period of informal negotiations shall not exceed thirty (30) days from the date the Notice of Dispute is received by the counterparty or counterparties, unless that period is modified by written agreement of the disputing party and counterparty or counterparties. If the disputing party and the counterparty or counterparties cannot resolve the dispute by informal negotiations, then the disputing party may invoke the formal dispute resolution procedures as set forth below.

(c) **Formal Dispute Resolution.** The disputing party shall invoke formal dispute resolution procedures, within the time period provided in the preceding subparagraph, by serving on the counterparty or counterparties a written statement of position regarding the matter in dispute (“**Statement of Position**”). The Statement of Position shall include, but need not be limited to, any factual data, analysis or opinion supporting the disputing party’s position and any supporting documentation and legal authorities relied upon by the disputing party. Each counterparty shall serve its Statement of Position within thirty (30) days of receipt of the disputing party’s Statement of Position, which shall also include, but need not be limited to, any factual data, analysis or opinion supporting the counterparty’s position and any supporting documentation and legal authorities relied upon by the counterparty. If the disputing party and the counterparty or counterparties are unable to consensually resolve the dispute within thirty (30) days after the last of all counterparties have served its Statement of Position on the disputing party, the disputing party may file with the Bankruptcy Court a motion for judicial review of the dispute in accordance with Section 6.14(d).

(d) **Judicial Review.** The disputing party may seek judicial review of the dispute by filing with the Bankruptcy Court (or, if the Bankruptcy Court shall not have jurisdiction over any dispute, such court as has jurisdiction under Section 1.6) and serving on the counterparty or counterparties and the Trustees, a motion requesting judicial resolution of the dispute. The motion must be filed within forty-five (45) days of receipt of the last counterparty’s Statement of Position pursuant to the preceding subparagraph. The motion shall contain a written statement of the disputing party’s position on the matter in dispute, including any supporting factual data, analysis, opinion, documentation and legal authorities, and shall set forth the relief requested and any schedule within which the dispute must be resolved for orderly administration of TAFT. Each counterparty shall respond to the motion within the time period allowed by the rules the court, and the disputing party may file a reply memorandum, to the extent permitted by the rules of the court.

Section 6.15 Sovereign Immunity. Nothing set forth in the Trust Documents shall be construed as a waiver of a claim of sovereign immunity in any dispute resolution, action or proceeding, including without limitation, any dispute resolution, action or proceeding occurring after the Effective Date.

Section 6.16 Effectiveness. This Trust Agreement shall not become effective until the Effective Date of the Plan and this Trust Agreement has been executed and delivered by all the parties hereto.

Section 6.17 Counterpart Signatures. This Trust Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. A signed copy of this Trust Agreement or any amendment hereto delivered by facsimile, email or other means of Electronic Transmission shall be treated in all manner and respects as an original agreement or instrument and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version thereof delivered in person.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Trust Agreement as of the date first set forth above to be effective as of the Effective Date.

[SETTLORS]

Kevin K. Washburn, as Trustee

Mary L. Smith, as Trustee

Kathy Hopinkah Hannan, as Trustee

[DELAWARE TRUSTEE]

Stacy Leeds, as Trust Protector

[Signature Page to TAFT Agreement]

EXHIBIT 1

TAFT ASSETS

- Initial Tribe Trust Distribution in the amount of \$50,000,000.
- TopCo Tribe Interest (which shall be distributed to the Tribe Beneficiaries in accordance with the Restructuring Steps Memorandum).
- MDT Tribe Interest.

EXHIBIT 2

FORM OF CERTIFICATE OF TRUST OF THE TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND TRUST

This Certificate of Trust of the TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND TRUST (the “Trust”) is being duly executed and filed by the undersigned trustees of the Trust, to form a statutory trust under the Delaware Statutory Trust Act (12 Del. Code § 3801 *et seq.*) (the “Act”).

1. Name. The name of the statutory trust formed hereby is:

TRIBAL ABATEMENT FUND TRUST

2. Delaware Trustee. The name and business address of the Delaware Trustee of the Trust in the State of Delaware is:

3. Effective Date. This Certificate of Trust shall be effective upon filing.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned, being all of the trustees of the Trust, have duly executed this Certificate of Trust in accordance with Section 3811(a) of the Act.

TRUSTEES:	DELAWARE TRUSTEE:
<hr/> <p>in his/her capacity as Trustee and not individually.</p>	
<hr/> <p>in his/her capacity as Trustee and not individually.</p>	By: _____ Name: Title:
<hr/> <p>in his/her capacity as Trustee and not individually.</p>	

EXHIBIT 3

INVESTMENT GUIDELINES

In General. Only the following investments will be permitted, provided that maturities on the following securities do not exceed twelve (12) months, all investments are U.S. dollar denominated and all requirements are satisfied at the time of purchase:

- (i) marketable securities issued by the U.S. Government and supported by the full faith and credit of the U.S. Treasury; and
- (ii) a U.S. government money market fund required to invest exclusively in cash and U.S. government securities that are supported by the full faith and credit of the U.S. Treasury.

The borrowing of funds or securities for the purpose of purchasing and the lending of any investments held in TAFT is prohibited.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, it is acknowledged and agreed that the Trustees may liquidate investments and deposit and maintain funds in or with banks, trust companies, savings and loan associations, money market organizations and other depositories or issuers of depository-type accounts at such times as the Trustees determine to be necessary or appropriate to have cash available to satisfy distribution and other cash requirements of TAFT.

EXHIBIT 4

TRIBE TRUST DISTRIBUTION PROCEDURES